

No. 46532-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

VERNON PAUL VANCE,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, a governmental subdivision of the State of
Washington; PIERCE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, a
subdivision of the State of Washington, et ux., et al.,

Defendants/Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR PIERCE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JERRY COSTELLO

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

DAVIES PEARSON, P.C.

By: Trevor D. Osborne, WSBA #42249
Benjamin T. Zielinski, WSBA #43670
920 Fawcett Avenue/P.O. Box 1657
Tacoma, WA 98401
(253) 620-1500
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Mr. Vance was convicted for kidnapping an adult, not a minor. ...3

 B. Mr. Vance was improperly required to register as a sex/kidnap offender.4

 C. The defendants discouraged Mr. Vance from challenging the improper registration requirement.5

 D. Mr. Vance acted diligently, seeking advice from multiple attorneys.7

 E. The defendants published false information about Mr. Vance and arrested and charged him for failing to register.7

 F. Mr. Vance then instituted this action, which was improperly dismissed by the trial court on summary judgment.9

V. ARGUMENT.....12

 A. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment as to Mr. Vance’s claims against Pierce County and the State Defendants based upon some unidentified immunity and expiration of the statutes of limitation.13

 i. The trial court incorrectly concluded that the defendants are entitled to unidentified immunity in improperly requiring Mr. Vance to register and publishing false information about him where their actions were inconsistent with the sex/kidnap offender statute. 14

1. The defendants do not qualify for quasi-judicial Immunity because their conduct is not analogous to judicial action, warranting protection from a policy perspective, or checked by any meaningful safeguard.15
 2. The defendants are not entitled to immunity under RCW 4.24.550 because Mr. Vance was not convicted of a qualifying offense and, therefore, the defendants' conduct does not fall within its scope and grant of immunity. ...24
- ii. The trial court erred in refusing to equitably toll the statute of limitations where Mr. Vance was subjected to extraordinary circumstances, he acted diligently, and there is no prejudice to the defendants.30
1. Mr. Vance was subjected to extraordinary circumstances, including being threatened with incarceration if he challenged the registration requirement.32
 2. In light of these circumstances, Mr. Vance pursued his rights diligently, seeking counsel from multiple attorneys who offered him no viable avenue for relief.36
 3. There is no prejudice to the defendants where they have conceded that Mr. Vance was improperly required to register.37
- iii. The Trial Court erred in granting summary based on the conclusion that the statutes of limitation applicable to Mr. Vance's claims had lapsed because they had not accrued or were subject to the continuing tort doctrine.39
1. Summary judgment was improper on Mr. Vance's defamation and invasion of privacy claims because there is a genuine issue of material fact as to when a publication occurred where the defendants appear to have made recent, distinct publications regarding Mr. Vance's registration status.39

2.	The trial court should have applied the continuing tort doctrine where Mr. Vance was subjected to a continuing course of conduct that damaged him.	43
B.	For the claims asserted against Pierce County only, the trial court erred in granting summary judgment on Mr. Vance’s claims for false arrest and malicious prosecution because there are genuine issues of material fact where the Pierce County had actual knowledge that Mr. Vance was not convicted of a qualifying offense and then arrested and charged him for failing to register.	44
i.	There are genuine issues of material fact regarding the reasonableness of Pierce County’s conduct preclude summary judgment on Mr. Vance’s false arrest claim where it knew that Mr. Vance was not convicted of a qualifying offense prior to his arrest.	45
ii.	Summary judgment on Mr. Vance’s malicious prosecution claim was improper because of genuine issues of material fact regarding Pierce County’s lack of probable cause and malice where it charged Mr. Vance with failing to register despite knowing that he was not convicted of a qualifying offense.	46
C.	The trial court erred in extending the summary judgment to the individual defendants, whom had previously been dismissed without prejudice.	49
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bader v. State</i> , 43 Wn. App. 223, 716 P.2d 925 (1986).....	28
<i>Bender v. City of Seattle</i> , 99 Wn.2d 582, 593, 664 P.2d 492 (1983)	47
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478, 111 S.Ct. 1934, 114 L.Ed.2d 547 (1991).....	49
<i>Doran v. City of Seattle</i> , 24 Wash. 182, 64 P. 230 (1901).	43
<i>Eastwood v. Cascade Broadcasting Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 466, 722 P.2d 1295 (1986).....	39
<i>Hawk v. Branjes</i> , 97 Wn. App. 776, 782-83, 986 P.2d 841 (1999).....	49-50
<i>Herron v. KING Broadcasting Co.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 514, 746 P.2d 295 (1987)	42-43
<i>In re Hoisington</i> , 99 Wn. App. 423, 993 P.2d 296 (2000)	32-33
<i>Jacques v. Sharp</i> , 83 Wn. App. 532, 922 P.2d 145 (1996)	45
<i>Kilcup v. McManus</i> , 64 Wn.2d 771, 394 P.2d 375 (1964)	45
<i>Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 119 Wn. 2d 91, 829 P.2d 746 (1992)	14-15, 20-21
<i>Mac's Shell Serv., Inc. v. Shell Oil Products Co. LLC</i> , 559 U.S. 175, 130 S.Ct. 1251, 176 L.Ed.2d 36 (2010)	28
<i>McDevitt v. Harbor View Med. Ctr.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 59, 316 P.3d 469 (2013)	13
<i>Momah v. Bharti</i> , 144 Wn. App. 731, 182 P.3d 455 (2008)	42-43
<i>Musso-Escude v. Edwards</i> , 101 Wn. App. 560, 4 P.3d 151 (2000)	49

<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408, 125 S.Ct 1807, 161 L.Ed.2d 669 (2005)	31
<i>Pacific Sound Resources v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway</i> , 130 Wn. App. 926, 125 P.3d 981 (2005)	43-44
<i>Perez v. Garcia</i> , 148 Wn. App. 131, 198 P.3d 539 (2009).	31
<i>Ruvalcaba v. Kwang Ho Baek</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1, 282 P.3d 1083(2012)	13
<i>Savage v. State</i> , 127 Wn.2d 434, 889 P.2d 1270 (1995)	24
<i>Spice v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 461, 204 P.3d 254 (2009)	49
<i>Staats v. Brown</i> , 139 Wn.2d 757, 991 P.2d 615 (2000).....	45-46
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007)	25
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 160 Wn.2d 454, 158 P.3d 595 (2007)	48
<i>State, Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).	25
<i>State v. Littlefair</i> , 112 Wn. App. 749, 51 P.3d 116 (2002)	32, 36
<i>State v. Velasquez</i> , 176 Wn.2d 333, 336, 292 P.3d 92 (2013)	28 n. 9
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 206, 822 P.2d 243 (1992)	16-17
<i>Thompson v. Wilson</i> , 142 Wn. App. 803, 175 P.3d 1149 (2008).....	31, 32, 34-35
<i>Turngren v. King Cnty.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 293, 306, 705 P.2d 258 (1985)	47-48
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 4.16.100	39
RCW 4.24.550	24-28
RCW 9A.44.141.....	35
RCW 9A.44.142.....	22-24, 34
